
CARL T.C. GUTIERREZ 
GOVERNOR OF GUAM 

OEC 2 7 2002 

The Honorable Joanne M. S. Brown 
Legislative Secretary 
I MinaiBente Singko na Liheslaturan Guhhan 
Twenty-Fifth Guam Legislature 
Suite 200 
130 Aspinal Street 
Hag%@ Guam 9691 0 

Dear Legislative Secretary Brown: 

Enclosed please -find Bill No. 246 (COR), "AN ACT TO REZONE LOT NO. 45-2-NEW-4, PIT1 
AND AGAT, GUAM FROM AN AGRJCULTURAL TO A COMMERCIAL ZONE", which was 
signed by the Governor into law as Public Law No. 26-159. 

Very truly yours, 

/-------- 
Carl T. C. Gutierrez 
I Maga'Lahen GuAhan 
Governor of Guam 

Attachment: copy attached for signed bid or overridden bill 
original attached for vetoed bill 

cc: The Honorable Antonio R. Unpingco 
Speaker 
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MINA'BENTE SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN 
2002 (SECOND) Regular Session 

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGATLAHEN GUAHAN 

This is to certify that Bill No. 246 (COR) "AN ACT TO REZONE LOT NO. 45-2-NEW-4, PlTI AND 
AGAT, GUAM FROM AN AGRICULTURAL TO A COMMERCML ZONE," was on the 24'h day of 
December, 2002, duly and regularly passed. 

AN ONIO R. UNPINGCO U speaker 
Attested:, A 

Senator and Legislative Secretary 

This Act was received by I Maga'lahen Guahan this 2qm day of &!~-cEw& ,2002, 
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MINA, BENTE SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN 
2001 (First) REGULAR SESSION 

Bill No. 246 (COR) 
As amended. 

Introduced By: J. F. Ada 
T. C. Ada 
F. B. Aguon, Tr. 
J. M.S. Brown 
E. B. Calvo 
F. P. Camacho 
M. C. Charfauros 
Mark Forbes 
L. F. Kasperbauer 
L. A. Leon Guerrero 
K. S. Moylan 
V. C. Pangelinan 
A. L. G. Santos 
A. R. Unpingco 
J. T. Won Pat 

AN ACT TO REZONE LOT NO. 45-2-NEW-4, PIT1 
AND AGAT, GUAM FROM AN AGRICULTURAL 
TO A COMMERCIAL ZONE. 

1 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM: 

2 Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent. I Liheslattrran Guihan 

3 finds that Mr. Joseph R. Roberto owns Lot Number 45-2-NEW-4, Piti and 

4 Agat, Guam, containing an area of approximately eighty-seven thousand four 

5 hundred fifty six (87,456) square feet, which is presently zoned for 



agricultural use. Constructed on the subject property is a nine thousand six 

hundred (9,600) square foot warehouse building. Previously, Mr. Roberto 

received a variance for the use of the warehouse to store non-agricultural 

products, granted through the then Territorial Land Use Commission. The 

warehouse originally stored solely agricultural-related products. 

I Liheslaturan Gulihan finds that surrounding Mr. Roberto's Agat lot are 

currently numerious other lots being utilized, and are logically zoned, for 

industrial and commercial uses. Surrounding businesses include a Shell 

Guam, Inc. large oil refinery/storage facility, a Nissan used car lot, a Taco Bell 

and a Pizza Hut. I Liheslaturan Gudhan further finds that the operation of a 

commercial establishment on Lot Number 45-2-NEW-4, Agat, Guam, is 

wholly consistent with the zoning and uses of surrounding lots, and would 

not impose a nuisance or incompatible use with the adjacent properties. 

Section 2. Rezoning Mandate. Lot Number 45-2-NEW-4 located in 

municipality of Piti and Agat, Guam, containing an area of approximately 

eighty-seven thousand four hundred fifty-six (87,456) square feet is hereby 

rezoned from "A" (Agricultural Zone) to "C" (Commercial Zone). 

Section 3. Severability. I f  any provision of this Law or its application 

to any person or circumstance is found to be invalid or contrary to law, such 

invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Law which 

can be given effect without the invalid provisions or application, and to this 

end the provisions of this Law are severable. 
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Phone 1.671 472-3431 

the Judiciary 

15 November 2002 

The Honorable Antonio R. Unpingco 
Speaker 
I Mina' Bente Sais Na Llheslaturan Guahan 
155 Hessler Street 
Hagatna, Guam 9691 0 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

The Committee on Power, Public Safety and Judiciary, to which was referred Bill No. 
246 (COR), "AN ACT TO REZONE LOT NO. 45-2-NEW-4, PIT1 AND AGAT, 
GUAM FROM AN AGRICULTURE TO A COMMERCIAL ZONE," does hereby 
report back with the recommendation TO DO PASS. 

The Committee votes are as follows: 
L To Pass 

Not To Pass 
To The Inactive File 
Abstained 

3 Off-Island 
! Not Available 

A copy of the Committee Report and all pertinent documents are attached for your 
information and fde. 

Sincerely, 



VOTING SHEET 
BILL 246 (COR) 

Committee on Power, Public Safety and the Judiciary 

COMMITI'EE MEMBER 

lspeaker Antonio R Unpingo  lj:3 1 I I I I 
I ,, 

Isenator Tom C. Ada 1 ;  / I 

Isenator Eddie B. Calve 1;Yg Tzz~' /I 

Isenator Mark C. Charfauros I I I I I I 

nator Mark Forbes 

Senator Angel L.G. Santos 



COMMIlTEE REPORT 

BILL NO. 246 (COR) 

COMMITTEE ON POWER, PUBLIC SAFETY AND THE JUDICIARY , 
, . 

"AN ACT TO REZONE LOT NO. 45-2-NEW-4, PIT1 AND AGAT, GUAM FROM 
AN AGRICULTURAL TO A COMMERICAL ZONE." 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

Chairman: Joseph F. Ada 
Vice Chairman: Kaleo S. Moylan 

Ex-Officio Member: Antonio R. Unpingco 

Lawrence F. Kasperbauer, Member 
Thomas C. Ada, Member 
Ed&e B. Calvo, Member 

F e h  P. Carnacho, Member 
Mark C. Charfauros, Member 

Mark Forbes, Member 
Angel L.G. Santos, Member 



COMMITTEE REPORT 
COMMITTEE ON POWER, PUBLIC SAFETY AND THE JUDICIARY 

BILL NO. 246 (COR) 

"AN ACT TO REZONE LOT NO. 45-2-NEW-4, PIT1 AND AGAT, GUAM FROM 
AN AGRICULTURAL TO A COMMERICAL ZONE." 

I. PUBLIC HEARING 

The Committee on Power, Public Safety and Jud~ciary held a public hearing on March 
21,2002 AT 10:OO a.m. to hear testimony on Bill No. 246 (LS) "AN ACT TO REZONE 
LOT NO. 45-2-NEW-4, PIT1 AND AGAT, GUAM FROM AN AGRICULTURAL 
TO A COMMERICAL ZONE." 

The hearing was called to order by Senator Joseph F. Ada, Chainnan of the Committee 
on Power, Public Safety and Judiciary. Committee member Senator Tom Ada was 
present. Senators J u d ~  Won Pat and Ben Pangelinan were also present. 

Present to testdy was Aaron Larson, who currently resides and operates his business on 
the lot in question and holds a 30-year lease to the property. Written testimony in 
support was submitted by Attorney Joseph L. Roberto, executor of the estate for Joseph 
R. Roberto, the owner of the property; by Isabel S. Haggard, Mayor of Piti; and Joseph 
Wesley, Mayor of Santa h ta .  

11. TESTIMONY 

AARON LARSON 
Mr. Larson testdied of his intent to expand his business and create new employment 
opportunities for residents of our island, provided he can secure the re-zone whch 
bureaucratic confusion has prevented. He outlmed the history of the property and the 
history of h s  attempt to re-zone the lot to confonn with neighboring lots, a process that 
has gone on for more than 10 years. Mr. Larson also submitted volumes of 
documentation related to the re-zoning which are appended. 



111. FINDINGS 
The Cormittee fmds that Bill No. 246 (COR) will make the use of Lot No. 45-2-NEW- 
4 consistent with the surrounding lots and consistent with the cwcrent and plalmed future 
use of the land, now granted under a land use variance. The Committee is satisfied that 
existing structures and infrastructure on the site are also consistent with current 
(variance-allowed) use and planned use. The Committee further finds that Guam will 
benefit from the planned $700,000 investment into our economy and the 25 full-time 
jobs that wdl be created should Mr. Larson be allowed thrs rezone. The Committee 
further finds that Mr. Larson has spent more than 10 years attempting to clarlfy the 
proper land use of the lot and deserves an immelate redress of his difficulty. The 
Committee notes that no representatives of the Guam Planning Council, Bureau of 
Planning or Department of Land Management presented themselves to test$. 

TV. , RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Committee on Power, Public Safety and Judciary hereby reports Bill No. 246 
(COR) with the recommendation TO DO PASS. 



Agenda 
Public Hearing 
March 21,2002 

Legislative Public Hearing Room 

Bill # Sponsor Description 

I I MUNICIPALITY, FROM "R-1 (SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGY TO "R] 

;:FPAC",rnacho 
M.C. Charfauros 

I 

246 

277 J.F. Ada -I--- 

AN ACT TO ADD ARTICLE 7, CHAPTER 3 OF TITLE 16 OF THE 
GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO MOTORIST ~ f @  
PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IN TUMON. -. 

AN ACT TO REZONE LOT NO. 45-2-NEW-4, PITI AND AGAT, 
J.F. Ada 

E.B. Calvo 

GUAM FROM AN AGRICULTURAL TO A COMMERCIAL ZONE. 
AN ACT TO REZONE LOT 27, BLOCK 10, DEDEDO 

261 

J.T. Won Pat 

F.B. Aguon Jr. 

IJ.T Won Pat 
2431 L. Leon Guerrero 

2 (MULTIPLE FAMILY DWELLING)." 
AN ACT TO AMEND s22.50 OF CHAPTER 22 OF GUAM CODE 
ANNOTATED TITLE 9 RELATIVE TO CUSTODIAL 
INTERFERENCE. 
AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A 
"COMMUNITY FIREFIGHTER RESERVE PROGRAM" WITHIN 
THE GUAM FIRE DEPARTMENT WHICH SHALL PROVIDE A 
POOL OF TRAINED RESERVE FIREFIGHTERS TO AUGMENT 
THE DEPARTMENT'S NEEDS DURING EXTREME LOCAL 
EMERGENCIES TO INSURE PROPER AND EFFECTIVE 
SERVICE TO THE ISLAND COMMUNITY AND THE PEOPLE OF 
GUAM 

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE 'OFF-DUN POLICE OFFICERS 
COMMUNIN SERVICE PROGRAM' TO ALLOW FOR THE 
PROVISION OF EXTENDED LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES TO 
THE PEOPLE OF GUAM, WHILE INSURING THE MAXIMUM 
VISIBILITY AND USE OF ON-DUTY UNIFORMED POLICE 
OFFICERS TOWARD PROVIDING THE PUBLIC SAFETY NEEDS 
OF THE ISLAND. 

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT THE GUAM POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM 
IMPOUNDING MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE MERE FAILURE TO 
HAVE A CURRENT MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION SO LONG 
AS THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND TAXATION DOES NOT 
OPERATE ITS STATUTORILY MANDATED MAIL ORDER VEHICLE 
REGISTRATION NOTIFICATION PROGRAM AND TO AMEND 
PARAGRAPH (c) OF SECTION 7171 OF TITLE 16 OF THE GUAM 
CODE ANNOTATED TO MAKE IMPOUNDMENT OF 
UNREGISTERED VEHICLES CONDITIONAL UPON THE 
EXISTENCE OF EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES THAT COMPOUND 
THE OFFENSE OF NON-REGISTRATION 

AN ACT TO REPEAL AND REENACT SECTION 7171 AND TO 
REPEAL SECTION 7172, CHAPTER 7 OF TITLE 16, GUAM CODE 
ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO ANY VEHICLE OPERATING UPON 
ANY HIGHWAY ON GUAM WITHOUT THE REGISTRATION AND 
LICENSE FEE HAVING FIRST BEEN PAID AS REQUIRED. 
AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 3401.1 (F) OF TITLE 16, GUAM 
CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO THE ISSUING OF CITATIONS 
TO VIOLATORS OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING. 



Agenda 
Public Hearing 
March 21,2002 

10 a.m. 
Legislative Public Hearing Room 

Bill # Sponsor Description 

AN ACT TO ADD A NEW SUBSECTION $1102(rr), AND A NEW 
$3346 TO TITLE 16, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, TO AMEND 
$9502(a) OF TITLE 7, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, AND TO ADD P 
NEW $7111 TO TITLE 2, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE 
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PREVENTION FUND, AND TO AUTHORIZING THE GUAM POLICE 
DEPARTMENT TO INSTALL AND OPERATE A AUTOMATEC 
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MONITORING SYSTEM TO MONITOR, RECORC 
AND CITE DRIVERS NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH TRAFFIC 
SIGNAL LIGHTS AT INTERSECTIONS. 

AN ACT TO CREATE THE GUAM POLICE DEPARTMENT ASSETS 
FORFIETURE FUND FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE GUAN 
POLICE DEPARTMENT THROUGH THE ESTABLISHMENT OF P 
NEW CHAPTER 79 OF PART II OF DIVISION 3 OF TITLE 10 
GUAM CODE ANNOTATED AND OTHER PURPOSES. 

108 

206 

V. Pangelinan 

V. Pangelinan 
L. Leon Guerrrero 
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Hafa Adai Senators; 

My name is Aaron Larson, and I humbly submit this testimonial letter endorsing the 
zone change legislation on BILL NO 246 (COR). 

I am a resident of Guam, and have lived here for the past 20 years. For the past 10 years, 
have resided in Sumay. Guam is my home and I've built my business here. I met and 
married my wife, Heidi, and together we raise our 3 children on Guam. I vote and pay 
taxes here. 

We live in Sumay, at our place of business. This is also the subject property the Bill is 
addressing for the zone change. My business and residence are a warehouse structure in 
which I transformed a portion of it to make a home for my family. In the early 1990's 
we applied for a zone change at the TLUC (see attached meetizrgx). We were denied by 
the TLUC because, 1. illegal wetland fill and, 2. needed to demonstrate hardship. We 
have supporting documents wetlands were not illegally filled (see permits, field receipts, 
and support letter); and I believe hardship exists. Land use in the area is primarily 
commercial. The property to the southeast of the site is owned by Shell Guam Inc. and is 
fenced off and used as part of a large oil refinery / storage complex. A residence and 
P i m  Hut are located to the southwest. An insurance building and Taco Bell located to 
the west along Marine Drive. Also, Uncle Bob's Watering Hole and used car lot are 
located along the highway fiontage. The fact is we are the only site in this area "left-out" 
as a commercial zone. 

For the past 3 years, my business (a construction company) has been experiencing major 
loss as we try to survive Guam's failing economy. In order to stay afloat, my wife and I 
are preparing to start another business venture which we are hopefil will hedge us 
through these rough times. It will be a family restaurantlentertainment business that we 
believe the local residents, military families, and tourists will enjoy. 

In order for me to build and operate the new business, I need a zone change. Wow, I 
come before you asking for your approval of BILL NO 246 (COR). I need your help in 
keeping my dream of staying on Guam alive. 



Guam Legislature 
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Joseph L. Roberto, P.C. 

Attorney and Counselor at Law 

February 21,2002 

Dear G u m  Legislature and other interested parties: 

I have read and reviewed bill number 246COR regarding the re-zoning of Piti lot number 

45-2-New-4, Please be advised that I am in wholehearted concurrence with this bill. 

My knowledge of the property and review of the bill leads me to the sole conclusion that 

it is appropriate and desirable to have the property re-zoned from A-agriculture to C- 

commercial. The surrounding properties, including Shell Oil and refinery, the Nissan car lot, the 

Taco Bell, and the Pizza Hut are indicative of a commercial area. T look forward to the passage 

of bill number 246. 

Sincerely, 

~ x e k t o r  for the ~ s r a t e  for 
Joseph Rufo Roberio 

3310 Henderson Mill Rd. Suile 204 + Atlanta, Go. 30341 + (770j 414-0313 
jrohrr/~(~hcll.~ocrr/r.nt~i Forsimile U 7 O j  411-0610 

114-A South .Vain Sweet + Jonesboro, Go. 30236 + (770) (50.3-1191 



Isa be1 S. Haggard, Mayor 

p. 0. Box 786 HagWa, Guam 96932 Tcl: (611 472-123212 Fan (671) 477-2674 E-mail: rrbet@itmrt 

September 10, 2001 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I write this letter of ~ecommendation on behalf of Mr. Aaron Larson, President of MSI, 
(Guam) Inc. I have Icnown Mr. Larson for at least ten (1 0) years, doing business here in 
Piti. He is a man of his word, trustworthy and reliable. Further, he has lived on Guam 
for at least twenty (20) years and considers Guam his permanent home. 

Given the status of our economy, we need to encourage a diverse business opportunity to 
our local people who make an effort to promote tourism here on Guam. With the 
business endeavor that Mr. Larson desires to accomplish, there is, without a doubt, that 
he will succeed. 

Thank you for your attention and should you need additional information, please do not 
hesitate to contact this office. 

Sincerely, 



Honorable 
MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA RITA Joseph C. Wesley 

I %$6hhZ g d @ ~ d  Mayor 

P.O. Box 786 Haghtiia, Guam 96932 

Village Flower 
"Gardenia" 

March 21,2002 

TO WHOM IT MA,Y CONCERN: 

Reference to Bill No. 246 an act to rezone Lot No. 45-2-NEW-4, 
Piti and Agat, Guamfrom Agricultural to a Commercial Zone. 

As Mayor of the Municipality of Santa Rita, I f i l l y  support the 
rezoning of Lot NO. 45-2-NEW-4, Piti and Agat. 

The operation of a commercial establishment on this Lot is 
wholly consistent with the zoning and uses of surrounding lots, 
and would not impose a nuisance or incompatible use  with the 
adjacent properties. 

Respectful 1 y, 

e E y  JOSEP 
Mayor 

Office: (671 1 56343371 2511 
Fax: (671'1 563-3222 Paeer: 720-251 4 ~, G 

Anaent Latte Stones 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, HONOLULU DISTRICT 

Guam Regulatory Branch 
PSC 455, BOX 188 

FPO AP 96540-1088 

March 20,2002 

Guam Regulatory Branch 

Mr. Aaron Larson 
P. 0. Box 8404 
Tamuning GU 9693 1 

Dear Mr. Larson: 

This is reference to the fill material that was placed on Lot No. 45-2-New-4 Surnay to allow 
construction of the MSI warehouse. 

I have reviewed our files and found that on February 27, 1987,I delineated the wetland 
boundary at this site. On March 19,2002,I inspected the site and found that the existing fill is 
along the line I had delineated. Therefore, I concluded that all fill material was placed upland of 
the wetland boundary I delineated and there is no unauthorized wetland fill. 

If you have any comments or questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at 339- 
2108. 

w a f i  Francis M. Dayton 

Guam Regulatory  ranch- 



FIGURE 1 . PORTION OF USGS MAP OF G U M  SHOWING LOCATION OF P R W E C T .  



LOCATION PLAN 
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TERRITORIAL LAND USE COMMISSION: 

. . .  

Market Wholesale Building, Maite 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 

MR. JESUS P. CRUZ, Chairman 

MS. PATRICIA LONG-DIEGO 

MR. ROLAND FRANQUEZ 

MR. RUFO LUJAN 

MR. CARL PETERSON 

MR. EULOGlO SANCHEZ 

MR. F.L.G. CASTRO, Executive Secretary 

MR. VANCE J.I. GUERENA, Leggl Counsel 
, 

MR. WILLIAM Q. PEREZ, Acting Territorial Planner 

SUSAN L. CORBIN 
TLUC/TSPC BOARD SECRETARY 



II. OLD OR UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 
, 

m e  Variance 

ITEM NO. 1 : 90-01 9; Lot 45-2-NEW-Rl , Agat (Joseph Robeno c/ 

Tenorio & Associates, Inc.) Zone Variance for use to allow a multi-pul 

warehouse to  store agricultural equipment, accessories, supplies and constru 

materials in an "Aw (Rural) zone. (TLUC 1 /I 7/92, Tabled) Case Planner: W 

Perez 

MR. PEREZ: (Reads Planning Staff Repon dated December 10, ' 

recommends approval with conditions; see Appendix "A".) For the Cornmiss 

information, I believe there was a business license issued to the applicant or 

subject lot where the "commercial" zone may have been erroneously indicate 

the business license; however, there is an activity on-going on that site when 

lot may very well turn commercial in the very near future. 

MR. LUJAN: I would like to ask Staff how this was cleared through 

Management given the fact that this is not an approved activity. 

MR. PEREZ: I believe the application went through the regular proces: 

but for an activity in the "agriculturalw zone, but we certainly didn't indicate 

"Cw (commercial) zone for Revenue and Tax. That's why I believe it may I 

been. 

MR. LUJAN: When was the license issued? 

MR. PEREZ: The license was issued '91, January 1st -- of 1991. 



MR. LUJAN: The application was accepted in 1990, so that in 1991 wht 

this came before Land Management for clearance, Land Management hi 

knowledge that this is an unpermitted or un-permissible activity. 

MR. DAN WOOSTER (Representative): I actually brought this to Bill 

attention because I knew nothing about it until a few weeks ago; they showed n 

a copy of  their property tax bill and it said "commercial zone" which surprised n 

and I didn't know how long they had had it. I brought it to  Bill. Bill thougi 

perhaps maybe the Legislature had rezoned it because they did rezone son 

property directly to the south of  there where there are warehouses now. But o t h ~  

than that, we no idea how that happened. It wap not because of any action, 

don't think, on the applicant's p a n  even. I think he innocently went  to get 

business license and it just went through. 

MR. LUJAN: My question is directed at Staff. 

MR. PEREZ: At this point and time, I can only say we have not  signed o 

on any business license. This is a property tax statement that was given to u 

The point I was pointing out was the zoriing designation in which we had nothir 

t o  do wi th the zoning designation. 

MR. LUJAN: Did I mishear you saying that they already have a busine: 

license? . 
, 
8 

MR. PEREZ: This is a Manufacturing Systems International ... 
MR. LUJAN: MSI; he transferred from Piti to  over by  the bomb holes 

moved their facilities by the bomb holes over to this warehouse. 



MR. WOOSTER: There was nothing in the warehouse tv+m weeks 

when I was there except for Mr. Roberto's cars. 

MR. PEREZ: So, let me make a correction on my statement. . This may 

remain a property tax statement rather than a business license. 

MR. LUJAN: (Explains the procedure for securing a business license 

MR. WOOSTER: I brought that to Bill three weeks ago. 

MS. DIEGO: Okay, three weeks ago, Bill -- ignorance is n o  defense 

whatever has to be right, it has to be right, so it needs to be checked out, Bill, 

we shouldn't be taking anymore precious. time today to look into this so that 

applicant can have all the answers he needs and that we can have al l  the ansv 

we need to move this thing one way or the other, because we're back to sqr 

one. We need questions answered. 

MR. LUJAN: This whole application is very confusing where we h 

statements saying that they want to store agricultural equipment yet 

March 27, 1991 letter, it clearly stated that the warehouse is to stare matel 

not associated with a'griculture. If that is the case. therefore, this should be 

an application to rezone to an "M-1" because a warehouse for non-agricull 

related purposes is not permissible in the "A" zone. This is permissible i~ 

"M-la zone; move for disapproval. . 
MS. DIEGO: I'll second it. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: It's been moved and seconded to disapprove l 

No. 1; discussion? 



MR. LUJAN: I base my motion not on  the confusion on the zoning of 1 

property, but on the apparent attempt at deceiving the Commission. 

MR. WOOSTER: In what way? 

MR. LUJAN: That 3/27/91 letter stated that this is for a.warehouse, 

associated with agriculture. 

MR. WOOSTER: That was before I got involved with the project. 

MS. DIEGO: I want to voice my dissatisfaction to  Staff. Three weeks 

you received this communication, Bill. There's a lot of time to do the legn 

that's necessary that is important for us. It's certainly important to the applic, 

I don't ever want t o  see this happen again, please. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Ready on the motion? All in favor say "aye". 

(Commissioners respond with "ayesn.) 

Mr. Lujan: Aye. 

Ms. Diego: Aye. 

Mr. Chairman: Aye. 

Opposed? 

Mr. Peterson. 

Mr. Sanchez. 

Three (3) ayes; two (2) nyes. 
I 

(ITEM NO. 1: TABLED; MOTION DID NOT PASS FOR DlSAPPROVAl 



W o v *  S p a a  for Recordn'm UI. m) 

COPY 
TERRITORIAL LAND USE COMMISSION 

(REGULAR MEETING) 

July 8, 1993, Thursday 
1:50 p.m. 

Department of Land Management 
Planning Division Conference Room 
Market Wholesale Building, Maite 

MARIE BORJA SALAS 
TLUC/TSPC BOARD SECRETARY 



3 II. OLD OR UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 

4 Zone Variance 

5 ITEM NO. 1: Lot 45-2-NEW-R1, Agat (Joseph Roberto c/o Juan Tenc 

6 & Associates, Inc.) Zone Variance to allow a multi-purpose warehouse to st' 

7 supplies and construction materialsin an 'A" (Rural) zone. (TLUC Mtgs. 1/17/I 
, 8 ' " 

~ a b l e d : '  12/29/92 - Disapproved/Back to DRC; 1/14/93 - Tabled) ( ~ ~ ~ l i c a t i o n  I 

9 90-01 9) Case Planner: William Perez/JTA r 

MR. ANDERSON: (Reads Planning Division Staff Report dated July 

1993 recommending disapproval wi th reasons stated; see Appendix "A".) 

MR. JUAN TENOR10 (Representative): With Dan Wooster, firm of Juan 

Tenorio & Associates, representing Mr. Joseph Robeno, owner of the property a 

building. 

MR. LUJAN: We've got one agency objecting, another ager 

recommending for disapproval on  this application. We also have the Planning St 

recommending for disapproval. GEPA also states that this activity is a violation 

law and that the wetlands was filled without a permit to construct the warehou: 

Unless anybody wants to  discuss this any further, I'm ready to make a motiol 

MR. CHAIRMAN: May we hear from the representatives to that questio 

MR. WOOSTER: I understand the wetlands, from my knowledge of it, 



1 not an issue here. The wetlands were filled with fill from ammunition wharf w 

2. the approval, I thought, of the Army Corp, and then maybe there was sot 

3 overfilling and then it was removed, if I'm not wrong. I don't think the wetlan 

4 is an issue here. 

5 MS. DIEGO: According to  GEPA, you filled the wetlands t o  build this ve 

warehouse that exists today. 

MR. WOOSTER: I think the wetlands were filled before the warehou: 

was built. ., ' 

MS. DIEGO: That's not what GEPA says, though. And there isn't 

document like what came in from Public Works that says this supersedes any othr 

comment. 

MR. WOOSTER: Why then did they get a building permit? 

MS. DIEGO: That's a good question which is part of the discussion tha 

we need to have it investigated by the Attorney General to see how this got ti 

where it is. 

76 MR. TENORIO: Well, be that as it may, maybe the AG should be lookin! 

17 around for that, but Mr. Chairman, we've been in this for three years. close to fou, 

18 years already. I don't understand why the project is a violation of the uses, z 

19 violation of the intended purpose of this building, MT. Roberto built this warehous~ 

20 getting all the necessary approval wi th the intention of providing storage for 

21 agricultural products and materials and things like that and as it turns out, I guess, 

22 his agricultural endeavors are not doing so well so he has decided to do something 



else with it. The property is almost completely surrounded by commercial 

already, you have a couple of pizza places and hamburger places and what t 

you. I think the issue, if there is a violation of the wetland, that is an issue 

should be addressed with the AG's office and if there is such a fact, then I 

wait for that, but I don't think speculation by GEPA that this was a violation of 

wetland permit, the wetland should delay this project. 

MR. WOOSTER: Another point I'd like to bring Out is that this pro 

came through right around the time where Executive Order 90-10 became i 

effect requiring environmental assessment. We performed environm& 

assessment which was acceptable( to  GEPA and our conclusion from 

assessment was the stuff they proposed to  store in the warehouse, build 

materials, is actually less threat to the environment than some agricult~ 

materials that are allowed to be stored there, such as fertilizers, pesticid~ 

herbicides, which they're within their right right now to fill the place w 

herbicides which pose much more threat to the wetlands that are nearby that arc 

I don't see an environmental threat here. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I only have one question here - on January 3, 199 

GEPA is stating that they have not received the E1A in the past 10 months. 

there any additional comments on GEPA here? I'm looking at the - Decemb 

26th. 

MR. ANDERSON: December Znd, 1992 is the last comment I receivc 

from them. 



1 MR. CHAIRMAN: Oh, this is 1990. I'm looking ... 
2 MS. OIEGO: It's saying that they accepted the EIA statement with 

3 significant impact, but they ... 
4 MR. WOOSTER: They accepted the EIA. GEPA will accept the EIA 

5 complete. 

6 MS. DIEGO: They accepted the EIA finding no significant impact will,res 

7 from the conversion of using the existing warehouse, however, we find 

8 legitimate grounds to support the application request and therefore reqornme, 

9 disapproval. 

10 MR. WOOSTER: Yeah, you can accept the EIA without approving of tl 

project. 

MR. ANDERSON: As 1 mentioned earlier when I was reading one of t t  

sections under the staff findings, I made a statement to the commission that if yc 

required further clarification t o  let me know. On this section G of number 2, wher 

I had stated that on December 10, 1992, the application was entemained for th 

warehouse structure, and TLUC's position was to disapprove the applicant' 

request. What occurred there was that there was some agencies that were ii  

support, there were some agencies that not in support and I had brought this ul 

sometime back on a different application, howeyer, because the Commission wa: 

at that time contemplating on acting unfavorably and there was several, I believe 

at least two agencies that  were in support, the 90-9 requirement was assumed 

I guess at the time, to  mean as long as the Commission's position is opposite 01 



1 what any agency is asking, whether it's to  disapprove something they're approq 

2 or whether it's to approve something the committee is disapproving, that it wc 

3 still require the two week notification. 

4 MS. DIEGO: That was the advise given to us from the Chief Planne 

5 that time. He told us we had to do it that way. 

6 MR. ANDERSON: Oh, okay. What had occurred was from that tir 

rather than just being put back on the agenda within two t o  four weeks;whicl 

the practice we've been doing since I've been on board in,February, is 

whatever reason, this took a lot longer and it's just now coming back on. I do 

know that it'll help clear any of  the discussion at all, but I thought that it mi! 

best that I try and explain that panicular-section in case it confused a h y ~ o d ~ .  

MR. GUERENA: With respect to  that first point, the Commission's I do 

think is still laboring under the idea that they have to send back a disapproval 

DRC. They don't do that. 

MS. DIEGO: I never did in the beginning but the Chief Planner before sz 

we had to do it. 

MR. GUERENA: This question came to  me. I don't know whether I wro 

something formally or ... 
MR. ANDERSON: There was one aboqt a month or t w o  ago that we we 

taking the opposite position. The committee was recommending approval, Ti 

Commission was contemplating on recommending disapproval and that's when t t  

question came up and I believe, yes, you counselor, did say that it wasn 



1 necessary, but this is-a totally different and to avoid any confusion I though t 

2 I should clarify that. 

3' MR. CHAIRMAN: Any other comments, questions? 

MR. WOOSTER: Do any of the members want to  see pictures of the si. 

5 MR. TENORIO: Mr. Chairman, I'd like t o  recommend that if there'! 

6 violation of the law with regards to the wetland, I think we should clear this. 
. . 

7 this is innuendos, I think we should clear. One way or the other, no matter hc 

this Commission vote, I think we should clear that and I think I would like 

suggest that the AG should take this up as a matter, investigate this thir 

because I don't want to be associated with people that have violated the lai 

- myself and we came here with the impression that there was no violation of tl 

law and I don't know if there's any recourse for us to go back to EPA to find o 

where they got their information or not. 

MS. DIEGO: Well I think the place you're gonna go is to your client, at 

your client can either disclose that to  you or not. I don't think it's innuendo whi 

GEPA is putting in black and white and I don't think GEPA or any governme1 

agency makes statement on innuendo. 

MR. TENORIO: Well I disagree with you. 

MR. WOOSTER: This is the fifth or sixth time we've beem here and thi 

is the first time -- we didn't talk about wetlands last time. 

MS. DIEGO: And I remember the last time you were here - no, it was i 

motion to  disapprove which was opposite of planning staff's recommendation a 



1 the time and then we were told to go through a system that we really didn't I 

2 to go through at that time. 

3 MR. WOOSTER: The wetlands issue is sort of new to me. I've take 

4 Bob Anderson and I understand that there was something corny that wen 

5 before we got involved in the project and they removed some fill. They had g 

6 over something, long before the building was built. 

7 MS. DIEGO: Well in addition to these discussions, a zone variance, yo 

8 asking for something that deviates from the strict letter of the law. What is 

9 hardship? 

10 MR. TENORIO: The hardship is that the farming industry over there in i 

11 area is in a downtrend. 

12 MR. WOOSTER: In the three years, his crop has been wiped out t P  

13 times. 

14 MR. TENORIO: Pretty soon, they'll be building a supermarket all the v 
I 

15 / around there. I mean, the way the trend is going it seems like -- and I think 
I 
I agricultural industry is probably moving to the more south and central than so l6 , 

17 and west, I think. 

18 MS. DIEGO: Well thar's kind of speculating, too, on what's gonna lhapf 

19 in the economy and h o w  the action's gonna go, but if there's no other hads f  . 
20 he wanted to have an agricultural warehouse, but now the market seems to 

21 low, so now he wants t o  have a building materials warehouse, there are otl 

22 places designated as such for the island, and if in fact it does change mi 



commercial and more industrial in, the future, which I probably believe a poni 

that is going to, then that would be the appropriate time to  submit the applia 

MR. WOOSTER: Actually, we met wi th the Chief Planner and 

indication was it maybe more appropriate to  go for a zone change becausc 

criteria is different. 

MS. DIEGO: Then you can withdraw this application and resubmit it 

way. 

MR. WOOSTER: There's different criteria for evaluating a zone chz , , 

than there is for a variance. A variance you have to  demonstrate a hardship, 

that and the other. A zone change, it's public need, it's evaluated different11 

MS. DIEGO: And if you want something that will be very permanent 

may affect, you know.. 

MR. WOOSTER: And we're surrounded by commercial and industrial z 

now. 

MR. ANDERSON: I met with the two gentlemen about a week and a h 

two weeks ago, and, in essence, Mr. Tenorio was asking what would be the t 

alternative for application in this case. I explained to  him that, understanding t 

I am not necessarily trying to imply that I would support a zone change, but t' 

the proper application would be a zone change because it does have diiferl 
8 

criteria. The area is more conducive. However, I also suggested, that becar 

they were already in the process, and that I could not read TLUC's mind, that tt 

may just wanna let this particular application ride its course. 



MR. WOOSTER: If a negative vote doesn't affect our zone change, wa 

willing to let ... you know. 

MS. DIEGO: Come on Dan. What do you mean if a negative vote doe3 

affect your zone change? 

MR. WOOSTER: It doesn't affect another application. 

MR. TENORIO: I think we'll take the friendly advice. 

MS. DIEGO: I can't say that a negative vote is gonna affect - if yc 
application is as good as it will be for a zone change, it will survive the oroces: 

and you will be rewarded with the project that you need. 

MR. WOOSTER: What do you do with the warehou'se that's built? YI 

tear it down? Is that what you'd like Mr. Roberto to do? 

MS. DIEGO: I want him to come into compliance, whatever that meal 

for the zone reg. 

MR. WOOSTER: I mean, he's really tried to play by the rules, whereas 

you look up nonh there's agricultural warehouses full of H-2 workers, there's z 

sorts of funny business going on, and by playing by the rules he's hurt himself 

MR. TENORIO: What Dan is saying is if you want to look at the picturt 

recent picture, it's still vacant. 

MR. WOOSTER: He's got his Thunderbirds in inere. 

MR. LUJAN: You mean EM1 is not there anymore? 

MR. WOOSTER: MSI. They don't plan to do manufacturing dawn there 

They got out of the phone business. 



1 MR. LUJAN: When they closed down their shop in Pitii that's ana 

2 Robeno property, huh? They moved t o  that warehouse. 

3 MR. TENORIO: Yeah. 

4 MR. WOOSTER: When I went down there it was empty, that's all I 

5 say. I don't inspect it and I haven't been there in awhile. 

6 MS. DIEGO: About 18 months ago I heard that the Port General Mam 

7 was screaming that there's no warehouse space available on Guam. And it w 

8 
. . 

have been perfect for that area. . . . . 
' 1 ,  , 

. . 

9 MR. TENORIO: Yeah, but I don't think we can do that with the pr& 

70 zone. 1 

11 MS. DIEGO: That' why I think zone change, I mean you have an opr 

12 even as we speak today. 

13 MR. TENORIO: Patti, can we, n o w  let's settle this. Can we go then to. 

14 Corps of Engineers and ask if there was a violation issue? Can we use the C 

15 as the authority? 

16 MS. DIEGO: No, and we can't grant you to do that. 

17 MR. TENORIO: No, I mean other than EPA. 

18.  . MS. DIEGO: We can't. 

19 MR. LUJAN: No, these are twa sepatate things all together. You have. 

20 Corps who enforces federal law, and then we also have our own wetlau 

21 regulations. In fact if you read the regulation carefully, it says that you must 

22 your wetlands permit first from TLUC before you even go to the federal. 



MR. WOOSTER: All I'm saying is that to  Protect us, is that thi 

happened long before we were involved in the project. 

MR. LUJAN: Mr. Chairman, Mr. Wooster made a statement that this i: 

first time that they heard about the illegal wetlands fill. I'm reading from 

December 10, 1992 notes and I brought this up at that meeting. 

MR. WOOSTER: You did,.then I'm wrong. I remember I talked to 

Anderson about it, but it wasn't an issue before. 

MR. LUJAN: Yeah, it was an issue. In.-fact the Department's ori! 

comments were very critical of this project. I'm surprised that it went frc 

recommendation of disapproval to no objection and because it was fairly lens 

I think it was 3 or 4 pages long, it dwelled on the wetlands issue. 

MR. WOOSTER: That's one reason they subdivided of f  the wetlands 1 

the original application. 

MR. LUJAN: Also, Mr. Chairman, in response to  farming, agriculture 

Guam imports more produce than what it produces so that the -- farming is a 

income if you don't have adverse weather, but we're talking about events 

occurred in 1991, 1992 and 1993, however, this application first came before 

Commission in 1990 and in 1990, the applicant already indicated that h 

intending on using this facility for other than agricultural related activity. For t t  

people who farm, i f  they'll tell you the truth, they make a lot of money. 

MR. TENORIO: I think his operation down in Dandan is okay - I d 

know why he (inaudible) in the Piti area. 



MS. DIEGO: I want you to understand that I don't think any of us t 

2 want anybody to tear down anything, but we do have to realize that  w e  havi 

3 be fair for everything that fits the puzzle of what's good for the whole here ; 

that's what we're trying to achieve, and I think zone change is better than a 

5 variance in this case. 
__CCC_ 

6 MR. LUJAN: I would recommend that to  M-1. 

7 MS. DIEGO: I f  you want to  withdraw that, you can choose to withdr, 

8 . . .  . . that or if we take our vote... I 

, ' I ' 

z .  

9 . . . . MR. WOOSTER: All I'm just saying.is that you'll take your vote and yo1 

10 vote against it, that won't affect the zone change. I mean, the zone change WOI 

11 be a separate application. 

12 MS. DIEGO: Two different animals. 

13 MR. LUJAN: Do you want to hear a disapproval or do y o u  want 

14 withdraw? 

15 CHAIRMAN: Or do you want to officially withdraw? 

16 MS. DIEGO: I think it would go on the records just for historic 

17 information, it's up to  you. 

18 MR. TENORIO: Can we ask to table this again one more time and thr 

19 come back with a request, maybe to  withdraw? 

20 MR. WOOSTER: Or we could mail in the request if we do want 

21 withdraw without wasting your time here at another meeting. 

22 ;AS. DIEGO: It's too late, it's already been introduced, it's already bec 



agenda, it's already been advenised, we're entenaining it. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: If w e  table this again, John, how many times? 

MS. DIEGO: We'll have t o  see, if we table it again, it will die. 

MR. WOOSTER: But if it dies, it's the same as withdrawing. 

MS. DIEGO: Right, so we're going to be an expedient Commission. 

MR. WOOSTER: You can kill it, it can die, or we can always withdral 

MR. TENORIO: Mr. Chairman, having now consulted with my client, I ta 

the step and the responsibility placed on me to withdraw this appllcatipn on i 

condition that we will submit an application for change of  zond'and then may 

we can get GEPA's storage. 

MR. WOOSTER: We can clarify this thing 'cause I thought that th 

removed the violation fill. So how come they were never cited or ... 7 

MS. DIEGO: Maybe they were waiting for action from us. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you, John. Don't feel anything because whc 

you guys come back for rezoning, it will be a different situation than this one. 

MS. DIEGO: Different elements to consider. Thank you. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Okay, John. 

(ITEM NO. 1 - WITHDRAWN PERMANENTLY BY REP.) 

. 
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WE M. B R O W  
~ u t y  Administrator 

INTER-AGENCY MEMORANDUM 

TO: Chairman, Territorial Land Use Commission 
Executive Secretary, Territorial Land Use 

Commission 

FROM : Administrator 

SUBJECT: Lot 45-2-NEW-4, Agat (Joseph Roberto c/o Tenorio & 
Associates) TLUC 90-019. 1 

The Agency has reviewed the subject application with a 
request for a use variance in order to convert an 
agricultural warehouse into a multi-purpose warehouse for the 
storage of building materials in an "An (Agricultural) zone, 

An ~nvironmental Impact Assessment Report (EIA) was submitted 
to all DRC agencies in April of 1991 to satisfy the 
requirements of E.0. 90-10. The EIA is concise prompting the 
applicants claim that there will be no significant adverse 
environmental impacts from a change in uses, 

The Agency position follows: 

The EIA does not address or expound upon the Agency's 
contention that some portion of the wetlands on-site were 
filled to construct the warehouse or adjacent yard area, 
Subdividing the original lot designated as 45-2-NEW-FU 
superficially separates wetland concerns from an after the 
fact warehouse , 

.I 

# 

The Agency has approved the EIA as per findings that no 
significant impact will result from the conversion of uses in 
the existing warehouse. 

However, we find no legitimate grounds to support the 
application request and therefore recommend 
Please refer to the Agency's position statement of Dee. 26, 
1990, which should be a part of this project's case file. 

WVINC THINGS OF THE EARTH ,4RE O w  Commonwealth Now! 



The Agency still contends that wetlands were filled to 
facilitate the ~~nstruction of this warehouse. 

Thank you for the 0ppOrtUnity to comment. 

 red H. Castro 

CC: BOP 
PUAG 
DOA (DAWR) 



GUAM ENVIRON 
POST OFFICE BOX 2999 

M'EN TA L 
AGANA, GUAM 96910. TELEPHONE: 6468863/64/65 

bfr. Harrg Gutierrez 
146 Gutierrez Street 
Agana Heights, Guam 96910 

Dear Mr.. Gutierrez: 

Re: Clearing and Grading Permit Clearance for 
b t  No. 45-2-New-R1, located at P i t i .  - 
(=A Miscellaneous EPA Permit No. 2623) 

YOU a r e  h e r e b y  n o t i f i e d  t h a t  t h e  Guam Environmental Protect . ion Agency has 
approved t h e  proposed' c l e a r i n g  and' g rad inq  of  t h e  above l o t  (s) , s u b j e c t  t o  
t h e  f o l  1 owing condi t ions :  

I. Tha t  c l e a r i n g  and g r a d i n g  w i l l  be done i n  s t r i c t  accordance  
w i t h  Chapter 70 of t h e  Uniform Building Code. 

2. Tha t  necessary e ros ion  and sedimenta t ion  contcol  measures,  
- .  i n  accordance with.  t h e  Guam ~ r o s i o n  and Sediment Contro l  

Rules and Regulat ions (copy'  enc losed)  s h a l l  be implemented 
on a1 1 problem a r e a s  dur ing  and a f t e r  - c l e a r i n g  and g r a d i n q  
o p e r a t i o n  a s  d i r e c t e d  b y . t h e  GEPA Adminis t ra tor  o r  h i s  
au thor ized  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s .  

3. Tha t  prevent ive  measures (Dust Emission Contro l )  fo r  d u s t  
c o n t r o l  such a s  i n s t a l l a t i o n  of a temporary w a t e r l i n e  o r  
w a t e r  t r u c k  must be provided p r i o r  t o  t h e  start of t h e  
opera t ion . ,  

4. That  cf earing.  and g rad ing  a c t i v i t i e s  must be ,d iscont inued 
when wind v e l o c i t y  is i n  e x c e s s  of 20 MPH o r  t h e  wind 
d i r e c t i o n  is such.  t h a t  d u s t  emiss ion  a r e  c a r r i e d  toward  
roadways or  res idences  i n  t h e  a r e a .  

5. That s t o r a g e  p i l e s  be s t a b i l i z e d  by we t t ing ,  cover ing  o r  
e q u i v a l e n t  methods, t o  c o n t r o l  f u g i t i v e  d u s t  emiss ion  
caused by wind e r o s i o n .  

6. That  v e h i c l e  t r a v e l  a r e a s  be wa te red  a t  f r e q u e n t  i n t e r v a l  
to suppress  d u s t  emiss ion,  

"ALL LIVING THINGS OF T H E  EARTH ARE ONE" 



*. .. & .  kiea-Sng and Grading Permit  Clearance  . 
Page 2 

7. Tha t  c l e a r i n g  waste and o t h e r  d e b r i s  s h a l l  be removed after 
t h e  o p e r a t i o n  and be  dumped on ly  a t  Ordot  Landf i l l .  

8. T h a t  a l l  excavated  m a t e r i a l s  n o t  u t i l i z e d  as  f i l l  materials 
s h a l l  be removed inmed ia t e ly  f r o m . t h e  site. 

9. Tha t  no s t r u c t u r e s  o r  o t h e r  improvements a r e  a u t h o r i z e d  
unde r .  t h i  s approval  f o r  cl e a r i n g  and gradinq. 

10. That  c l e a r i n g  and g r a d i n g  permi t  must  be ob ta ined  by t h e  
appl  i c a n t  from t h e  Department of Publ i c  Works, Buil  d ing  
Permi t  and I n s p e c t i o n  Sec t ion  p r i o r  t o  cormnencing such 
work. 

This  approval  c o n s t i t u t e s  an  agreement and acknowl edgment t h a t  t h e  Hol d e r  
will comply wi th  a l l  t h e  Rules  and Regu la t ions  o f  the Guam Environmental  . 
P r o t e c t i o n  Agency and t h e  above cond i t i ons .  

S i n c e r e l y  y o u r s ,  

I90 G. CUSIDIIIO, P.E. 

Encl o s u r e s  

CC: Bui ld ing  Permi t  S e c t i o n ,  
bept.  o f  Publ i c  Works 
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..... . . . . . .  .... To the Applicant: . - . . , . . .  :r .*-r.,[+t .. 
' . < ,-.-7 .-. -.. 

Permission i s  hereby given-to do the above work a-rding to the conditions here& a d  according to the approval plans and ~ e c i f i c a t i o ~  
'pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with Chapter 70 of the U.B.C. No burning allowedon rite unless a burning pemi t  6 s  bnn .&uad b 

.- .. . . . . . . . . .  the Fire Department; ?-,;;,+;e~>= - ..... ,: . -.g. : ~ : ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  .,. :. 2 _  
..- :. .,. .,.% .. 

(IG&~ l n d d 4  t'i c pDpI>ii ... -+p. / 2F 7 7  . - ..e.;q4i OQ ,.a$..+. .z% Remarks: . r ~ . n  :; 
. . . . 

I C r j j t 7 t ~  43, /G& '- '. ,.. .- : ,> qq%.-..f?*.sz****J ' ..&;..+'-..&f .. 
1 

h fo ? 
. . ,-.' .< " Ct ;: .:. .: . .: f . ;a,:.- ../,<. $~*:&~~-&;-i+ . . 

. . ... +.. . . . .  - . . -. . - .*.-S+w /, ,.?? .-. 5+ 
. . s. 

. .. . . . . . .  . . .  
. . .  -- .. . . 

. . .  
2 .  -- .. . . . . 

. . . .  . . . .  . . . .  \ . .  . --. 
APPROVED ...... -. --. . ... 

: ..... . . . . . .  ..--. *,< . . - -: : .-. .- -. --. . . . . . . . . . .  
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GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT1O.N AGENC? 
AHENSIAN PRUTEKSION LlNA LA GUAHAN . 

POST OFFICE BOX 2999 AGANA, GUAM 96910 TELEPHONE: 646-8863/64/65 

;VAER POLLUTION CONlROL P R O W  
NOTICE OF VIOLM"I'ON Date: February L?, 1987 

p-E BE ADVISED THAT NOTICE OF VIOLATION IS I N  EFFECT AS OF MIS DATE . 

TO: hmer/Contractor a U a m  Gut ierrez 

RE: C r a  4rtivit ieq 
. ,. . _ 

-. . ., (Name or description of building or structure J 

4 ~ ~ k - s ~ -  Lot NO. 45-2-NEW-R1, located at Piti, Guam. 

BLOCK NO. Lm" NO. PERMIT NO. 

I have inspected the above described structure and/or premises and have 
found the following violations: 

I 

Code and Section(s) Violation(s) 

n 
S E ~ I O N  ID Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Regulations. 

I 

I i Grading with-out Val id (Expired) Grading Pennit .  

: 
your immediate attention and cooperation are nereby ordered to: 

(X) Obtain permit(s) for the work performed as required by law 
within T~ . - .  (3;0) days from the date of notice. 

(x) Stop work. Please contact (;EPA staff as s o m  as 
possible, but no later than ~ ~ b ~ m  27.. 19 87 &fore doing .. - 

w any more work. 3 e 
W :  L 
@ .- a ) S t a r t  making corrections immediately and complete all uoric 

within ( ) days from date of notice. Please call 
the undersigned at ter corrections have been made. 

IN VIEW OF THEE YOU ARE mIM)ED THAT IF NO ACTION IS TAKEN WITHIN THE 
SPECIFIED TIME, ?HIS MUTER WILL BE REFERRED Ill THE AlTORNEY GJiXIWL'S 'OFFICE 
AND GUAM CONTRACTOR'S LICEtGE BOARD FOR APPROPRIATE ACTION. (PERSONS FCLWD 
GUILTY OF ANY VIOLATIONS SHALL BE SUBTE(=T M PFNALTIES [$l,OOO/DAY] .RJ 
ACCORDANCE WIl'H cWPTER 47, SECT ION 47111 TITLE 10 OF G a l ' .  /' 

SIGN 

"ALL LII'IWC THINGS OF THE EARTJ %E o d e *  



GUAM 
POST OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
AHENSIAN PRUTEKSION LlNA LA GUAHAN 

F ICE BOX 2999 AGANA, GUAM 96910 TELEPHONE: 646-8863/64/65 

Mr. Joseph Roberto 
P.O. Box 1677 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Mr. Roberto: 

RE: Grading Permit Clearance for Lot No. 45-2NEW 
located at Sumay, P i t i ,  Guam 

(GEPA Erosion Control Permit No. 3049) 

Fwmant to Section (I). (Dl. of the Guam's Soil Erosion and Sedimentation 
Control -ations pnposed of the  above lo t ( s )  has been 
approved subject t6 the  following conditwns: 

1. That grading w i l l  be done in accordance with the 
latest edit ion of the Uniform Building Code, 
Chapter 70. 

2. That necessary erosion and sedimentation control 
measures shall be inplanented on all yroblan 
areas during and after grading operation in 
accordance with Section (111) (A) of the  Regulations 
as directed by the  GEPA Administrator o r  h i s  authorized 
representatives . 

3. That a l l  excess excavated materials and other debris 
shall be remmed within thirty (30) days after the 
operation and be dumped at Ordot Landfill o r  to an 
a l ternate  site acceptable by Guam EPA. 

4. That preventive measures (Dust Emi.nion cdntrol) f o r  
- . dust. contml-.such--as ins ta l la t ion  of. a tanporary 

waterline o r  water truck nnrst be pmvided prior to 
the start of the  operation. 

5. That vehicle t ravel  areas be watered at frequent 
intert~als to suppress dust anissions. 

6. That grading ac t iv i t i e s  nmust be discontinued *en 
wind velocity is in excess of 20 MPII o r  the  wind 
direction is such t ha t  dust Bnissions are carried 
toward madways o r  residences in the  area. 

"ALL LII'INC THINGS OF THE EARTH ARE Oh'E" 



7. lhat  S o w e  p i l e s  be stabilized by wetting, 
c~vering or equivalent nethods, to  control 
fugitive dusr mission caused by wind erosion. 

8. lhar no  structure^ or other improv-nts are 
authorized under this agpmvdL for  -grading. 

9. mat this  permit for grad ins  is not valid 
a thou t  the agpmval of the D e m t  of 
Public Works, Building Penait and Inspection 
Sect ion. 

Failure t o  amply with the above conditions and any pmvisions of the 
Guam's Soi l  m s i o n  and Sedimentation Control Regulations w i l l  subject 
the Holder t o  a fine of not t o  exceed One Thousand hllars ($1, O W .  00) 
per day in axmiam% with Section (V). (A. ) of the regulation. 

CC: - Building Permit Section, 
Departrcent of Public Works 



,.- - 
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FIELD RECEIPT 

TREASURER OF GUAM 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

' AGANA. G U A M  

O U S E T A X  0 1 1 2 0  

0 EXCISE O W - 1  

a OTHERS 



Cov~rnnrrrc ot Guam 

.ot Are8 A a n  Overall Oimrn8iom 

.. . 
)IVISION OF B;ILD'ING PERMITS & INSPECTION 
iPPLICATION AND PERMIT FOR CLEARING & G R A D I N G  

I e 

'crmit Number 2 6  70 1 / / 4 / , 7  

Fi l l  M 8 h r i a l  

hacr ip t ion  of Soil 
Esir t ing Ground  YE 5;/; 6- 

Stirnated Starting Oat* 

3emarks: - 

brier 
/ -  I' 

Engineer Add reu  Phone 

y/fl:w/$. flL? 
Con t raclor 

date o f  ApplicatiOn A p p l i u n t  

L o u t i o n  

Application Revised By Date 39 - 
To t h e  Applicant: 

Permission i s  hereby given t o  d o  the above work according t o  the conditions hereon and according to the approval plans and specifications 
pertaining thereto, subject to compliance wi th  Chapter 70 of t he  U.B.C. N o  burning al lowed o n  site unless a burning permit &s been issued by 

.outed at /+I L ~ U ~ A W I  

the Fire Oepanment 
Remarks: 

P l rmi t  Fee Fro  R e a i r 4  

. $  

Eng. Soil, Report 

b r m  Fihd: '.Lot 

45-2 
/c/& 

Omtrcrc 

/?'&-) 

Eat. Quantity 

E m .  CK Y.R 

6 F 5 g d Y . b  / 

Btodr 
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Bill No. - - - -  . . . - 

3 

AN ACT TO REZONE LOT NO. 45-2-NEW-4, PIT1 AND 
AGAT, GUAM FROM AN AGRICULTURAL TO A 
C ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ C L A L  ZONE. 

BE ENACTED BY T H E  PEOPLE OF GUAM: 1 

section 1. ~egislative Findings and Intent. I Liheslaturan G u h n  

that loSeph R. Roberto owns Lot NO. 45-2-mW4, piti and Agat, 
3 

~ ~ ~ m ,  containing area of approximately eighty-seven thousand four 
4 

. hundred bily (87,456) square feet which is presently zoned for 
5 

6 agricultural Constructed on the subject property is a 9,600 square foot 

warehouse building. Previously, hh. Roberto received a variance for the 
7 

8 use of the warehouse to store non-agricdtural products, granted through 

the then ~ & t ~ ~ i a l  Land Use Commission. The . .warehouse originally 
9 

stored solely agricultural-related products. 

11 I ~ i h s l a h r a n  Gudhan fhds that surrounding Mr Robertots ~~~t lot 

nUmefious other lots being utilized, and are logically zoned, 
12 



' b .  ' 4 

h '  . 
* .  

1 for industrial and commercial uses. Surrounding businesses include a 

2 Shell Guam, Inc. large oil refinerylstorage facsty, a Nissan used car lot, a 

3 Taco Bell and a Pizza Hut. I Liheslatwran Gurihan further finds that the 

4 operation of a commercial establishment on Lot No. 45-2-NEW-4, Agar, 

5 Guam, is wholly consistent with the zoning and uses of surrounding lots, 

6 and would not impose a nuisance or incompatible use with the adjacent 

properties. , 

Section 2 Rezoning Mandate. Lot No. 45-2-NEW4 located in 

municipality of Piti and Agat, Guam, containing an area of approximately 

eighty-seven thousand four hundred f&y six (87,456) square feet is hereby 

rezoned from "A" (Agricultural Zone) to "C" (Comnlerdal Zone). 

Section 3. Severability. I f  any provision of this Law or its 

application to any person or circumstance is found to be invalid or 

contrary to law, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or 

15 applications of this Law which can be given effect without the invalid 

is provisions or application, and to this end the projisioi?s of this Law are 

17 severable. 



Public notice 

Public notice for the hearing of this bill was given during newcasts on K-57 radio 
and appeared in the public notices section of the Pacific Daily News. 



MINA' BENTE SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN 
2001 (First) REGULAR SESSION 

BillNo. b q k  (wR) 
Introduced By: 

of.&&/ 
J. F. Ada \\ 

AN ACT TO REZONE LOT NO. 45-2-NEW-4, PIT1 AND 
AGAT, GUAM FROM AN AGRICULTURAL TO A 
COMMERCIAL ZONE. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM: 

Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent. I Liheslaturan Guihan 

finds that Mr. Joseph R. Roberto owns Lot No. 45-2-NEW-4, Piti and Agat, 

Guam, containing an area of approximately eighty-seven thousand four 

hundred fifty six (87,456) square feet, which is presently zoned for 

agricultural use. Constructed on the subject property is a 9,600 square foot 

warehouse building. Previously, Mr. Roberto received a variance for the 

use of the warehouse to store non-agricultural products, granted through 

the then Territorial Land Use Commission. The warehouse originally 

stored solely agricultural-related products. 

I Liheslaturan Guihan finds that surrounding Mr. Roberto's Agat lot 

are currently numerious other lots being utilized, and are logically zoned, 



1 for industrial and commercial uses. Surrounding businesses include a 

2 Shell Guam, Inc. large oil refinery/storage facility, a Nissan used car lot, a 

3 Taco Bell and a Pizza Hut. 1 Liheslaturan Guihan further finds that the 

4 operation of a commercial establishment on Lot No. 45-2-NEW-4, Agat, 

5 Guam, is wholly consistent with the zoning and uses of surrounding lots, 

6 and would not impose a nuisance or incompatible use with the adjacent 

7 properties. 

8 Section 2. Rezoning Mandate. Lot No. 45-2-NEW-4 located in 

9 municipality of Piti and Agat, Guam, containing an area of approximately 

lo  eighty-seven thousand four hundred fifty six (87,456) square feet is hereby 

i i rezoned from "A" (Agricultural Zone) to "C" (Commercial Zone). 

12 Section 3. Severability. I f  any provision of this Law or its 

13 application to any person or circumstance is found to be invalid or 

14 contrary to law, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or 

is applications of this Law which can be given effect without the invalid 

16 provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this Law are 

17 severable. 

18 

19 


